Agency (BPS) records that Indonesia has a population of at least 

282,477,584 (two hundred eighty-two million four hundred seven hundred 

seven thousand five hundred eighty-four) people. According to the BPS, the 

population of Semarang City will reach 1,708,833 (one million seven 

hundred eight thousand eight hundred thirty-three) in 2024. The large 

population, coupled with the high number of Low-Income Communities 

(hereinafter abbreviated as MBR), has resulted in a land crisis in Semarang.1  

According to data from the Semarang City Housing and Settlement website, 

Semarang City has a backlog of 163,643 units of land ownership and 94,962

[...]

have paid attention to the structure of the building, the surrounding green 

open space, the limited public facilities to the weak enforcement of 

residential regulations. However, in contrast, in Singapore, which when 

viewed from the land area is only 735.7 km² (seven hundred thirty-five point 

seven square kilometers) and is not even larger than the province of Central 

Java which is 32,801 km² (thirty-two thousand eight hundred and one 

square kilometers), it can actually overcome the housing crisis better. In 

Singapore, to respond to the public housing crisis, an institution called the 

Housing and Development Board (hereinafter abbreviated as HDB) was 

formed to address this problem.